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Covered Entities Guide for Public Users 

Registering a Covered Entity into 340B 

This guide describes how to register a covered entity into the 340B Drug Pricing Program. Once 
an entity has registered and is approved to participate in the 340B Program, it is the entity's 
responsibility to notify drug manufacturers and wholesalers that it will now begin purchasing 
outpatient drugs at 340B prices once the new quarter begins. 

Registering an entity in the 340B program is an online process. The entire registration process 
must be completed in a single browser session or any data entered will be lost. Partially 
completed registrations cannot be saved. 

Major Sections in This Guide: 

To jump to a specific section in this guide, click one of these links: 

Registering a Hospital (page 2) 

Registering an Outpatient Facility (page 10) 

Change Entity Type (New Registration) (page 16) 

Reinstating Hospitals and Outpatient Facilities (page 22) 

Authorize and Submit a Hospital or Outpatient Facility (page 30) 

Registering a Non-Hospital Entity (page 34) 

Follow these steps to register a covered entity. The starting point is the same for both hospital 
and non-hospital entities. 

1) On the 340B Database home page, click the Register icon under “What Would You Like 
to Do?”. 

 

Note: You can also select Register Covered Entity and/or Outpatient Facility from the 
Register tab the top of the home page. 
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2) On the Register screen, click Covered Entities. 

 

3) What type of Covered Entity Registration do you wish to submit? Identify whether you 
are registering a hospital or a non-hospital. Registration requirements vary depending on 
the entity type. If you are registering a non-hospital entity, skip to the Registering a Non-
Hospital Entity section in this guide. 

Registering a Hospital 

This section describes how to register a hospital in the 340B Program. The screens you see 
when registering a hospital will vary depending on your hospital type. Only sections pertinent to 
your hospital type will be displayed. 

The first screen asks you to select to register a hospital or non-hospital. 

1) Click A Hospital to begin the registration process for all hospital types. 

 

Note: Current Hospital Registration Instructions are available by clicking the link under 
the “A Hospital” icon (http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/files/HospitalRegInfo.pdf). 

http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/files/HospitalRegInfo.pdf
http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/files/HospitalRegInfo.pdf
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2) Enter the hospital’s Medicare Provider Number and click the  button. 

 

The Register Hospital page displays the Medicare Provider Number, the hospital’s name and 
location, the hospital type and its current 340B status. 

 

What would you like to do?:  The options offered in this section will depend on the 340B 
status of the hospital you are registering: 

 Register a new hospital (for unregistered hospitals) 

 Reinstate a hospital (see Reinstating a Terminated Hospital, page 22) 

 Register an Outpatient Facility (see Registering an Outpatient Facility, page 10). 
This option is for active hospitals that are already participating in the 340B program or 
that have already submitted a registration for the parent hospital. 

 Reinstate an Outpatient Facility (see Reinstating Terminated Outpatient Facilities, 
page 25) 

 Register as a different hospital type (see Change Entity Type / New Registration, 
page 16). 

 This is not me. Search again (see Search Again / Not Me, page 29). 

3) Select Register for the 340B program as the hospital type listed above. 

The Pre-Qualification Question(s) section displays. 
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Pre-Qualification Question(s) 

 

4) Select Yes if you are the hospital’s Authorizing Official who can sign and submit the new 
hospital registration form. If you select No, the system will not allow you to proceed . 

5) Click the 
 
button. 

The Covered Entities Details section displays. 

Covered Entity Details 

 

6) If the billing and/or shipping addresses are different from the main address, uncheck one 
or both checkboxes. The section expands to allow you to enter the address information. 

Add multiple shipping addresses by clicking the  button for each shipping 

address as needed. 

Note: A shipping address can be any location to which drugs may be lawfully delivered 
and that is not already registered as a contract pharmacy. The listing of 
shipping addresses is to give covered entities flexibility in where they wish drugs to 
be shipped, while also increasing transparency of how the covered entity utilizes 
the 340B Drug Pricing Program. 

Covered entities should be aware that designating a location as a shipping address 
does not make that location eligible to use 340B drugs for individuals treated there. 
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Qualification Information 

This section will vary according to the hospital type. All Hospitals must meet eligibility 
requirements, which vary by hospital type. 

Note: Most registrants are no longer required to submit Medicare cost report worksheets and 
trial balances to OPA for review. During registration, the 340B database will use the 
most recent data available from CMS data sources. The database will display the 
hospital’s cost reporting period from which that data came. However, registrants will be 
able to make changes if the data shown is not the most current or is incorrect. If any of 
the data is changed, the registrants are required to submit Medicare cost report 
worksheets and a working trial balance to OPA for review on the same day as the 
registration is submitted. Instructions and a list of the specific worksheets to send to 
OPA are available in the Hospital Registration Instructions at 
http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/files/HospitalRegInfo.pdf. 

 

7) Select the checkbox to confirm that the hospital meets the qualifications defined by the 
Social Security Act and recognized by CMS. 

8) Disproportionate Share Adjustment Percentage:  Edit this percentage if a more recent 
figure is available. If the percentage entered is below the minimum DSH percentage 
requirement, you will not be able to proceed with the registration. Please see the Hospital 
Registration Instructions for acceptable DSH percentages based on entity type. 

Note: If you change the Disproportionate Share Adjustment Percentage or the Cost 
Reporting Period dates, the system will display the message “WARNING: The 
qualifying information entered is different from what CMS has on file. You must 
submit the appropriate documents the same day you submit the registration, or 
your registration will be deleted without being reviewed. Instructions for submitting 
documents are displayed after you “Authorize & Submit” the registration.” 

http://www.hrsa.gov/opa/files/HospitalRegInfo.pdf
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9) Cost Reporting Period:  Edit the cost period begin and end dates if you have a more 
recent period. The end date must be at least 12 months after the start date. 

Note: A warning message appears if the Cost Reporting Period is less than 12 months or 
if you are registering a critical access hospital or one of its outpatient clinics for 
which the cost report is more than 18 months old. 

 

10) Filing Date:  Date when the Cost Report was filed (must be greater than the Cost 
Reporting Period end date and not more than a year in the past). 

11) Registration Based On:  CAN and PED entities only – How the Cost Report was filed. 
Select the applicable control type from the drop-down list if the value shown is not correct. 

12) Control Type per HCRIS:  Select the applicable control type from the drop-down list if the 
value shown is not correct. 

 

If a for-profit entity type (3–6) is selected, the system will display the message “The control 
type you entered suggests that the hospital is a for-profit entity, which makes the hospital 
ineligible to participate in the 340B Program. You must submit appropriate documents that 
show governmental or nonprofit status the same day you submit the registration, or the 
registration will be deleted.” 
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13) Hospital Classification:  Select the type of hospital classification from the drop-down list. 
If your hospital is a for-profit organization, it is ineligible to participate in the 340B program. 

 

14) Contract Number or Identifier:  Type the contract ID number if applicable and available. 

15) Contract Date:  These fields only appear if the Hospital Classification is “Private, Non-
Profit Hospital with State/Local Govt Contract.” Enter the contract begin and end dates. 

Note: The contract end date may not be prior to the first day of the upcoming quarter 
(participation start date). 

16) Entity’s contract is valid until cancelled:  Selecting this check box overrides the contract 
end date. 

 

17) Has the Provider changed ownership since the end of the above cost reporting 
period?  Answer Yes or No. If you answer Yes, click the calendar icon to select the 
effective date of the ownership change, which must fall within the Cost Reporting Period 
dates. 

If a change in ownership date is entered that is after the Cost Reporting Period end date, 
the system will display the message “If the hospital has had a change in ownership since 
the filing of its last Medicare Cost Report, please contact Apexus at 1-888-340-2787 to 
determine which documents you will need to submit.” 
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18) The Government Ownership/Operation Certifying Official section only appears if the 
hospital is owned or operated by a state or local government. Government Contract 
Certifying Official section appears if the hospital is private, non-profit with a state or local 
government contract. Identify and provide contact information for a government official who 
is authorized to attest the relationship with the hospital. 

 

Important: Government ownership/operation or contractual arrangements will be verified 
electronically. Paper certifications with actual ink signatures are no longer 
required. The registrant must ensure that their Government Official will be 
available to respond the electronic request for certification within the allotted time 
frame (5 calendar days). 

Statutory Prohibition on Group Purchasing Organization 
Participation 

19) If you are registering a Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH), Children’s Hospital (PED), 
or Free Standing Cancer Hospital (CAN), select the checkbox to confirm that your hospital 
will not obtain covered outpatient drugs through a group purchasing organization (GPO). 

 

Note: This section will not appear for a Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rural Referral 
Center (RRC), or Sole Community Hospital (SCH). 
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Medicaid Billing 

20) Answer whether you will bill Medicaid at 340B prices. If you select Yes, the Medicaid 
Billing section expands for entry of at least one MPN/State or NPI Number (required). 

 

21) Click the appropriate  button under Medicaid Number(s) or NPI Number(s) and 

enter the MPN/State or NPI Number information. 

22) Click the  button if you want to delete the associated number. 

23) Click the  button when finished. 

Note: If one or more of the required fields are not completed or in error, the system will 
take you back to where the first error occurred and display the validation message 
for that field. After you correct the error, if there are any more errors, the system will 
display the next field for correction until all errors are resolved. 

You will now affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit the registration. Refer to 
Authorize and Submit for instructions. 

[Back to the top] 
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Registering an Outpatient Facility 

This section outlines how to register an outpatient facility for all hospital types. 

 

1) Registering Outpatient Facilities:  When you select this option, the Pre-Qualification 
Questions section displays. 

 

2) Select Yes if you are an Authorizing Official who can sign and submit the new hospital 
registration form. If you select No, the system will not allow you to proceed. 

Note: If the Authorizing Official has changed, click the “online change request” link to 
initiate an online change request to update Authorizing Official on file. (Refer to 
Submitting a Change or Termination Request for instructions.) 

3) Click the 
 
button. 

https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CE9SubmitChgRequest.pdf
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Covered Entity – Outpatient Facility Search Results 

The Covered Entity Outpatient Facility Search Results lists available outpatient facilities for 
the covered entity. 

 

4) Select the outpatient facility you want to register. If the outpatient facility you want to 
register is not listed, select Not Found. Add a Facility to add it. 

5) Click the 
 
button. 

The Covered Entity Details section allows you to record any addition information for the 
outpatient facility. 
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Note: If you are adding a new outpatient facility (by using the Not Found. Add a Facility 
option) you will be required to enter the Sub-Division Name and address 
information. 

6) Does this location house multiple clinics or services?:  Choose Yes or No depending 
on whether the hospital has multiple outpatient facilities at a single location. If you answer 
Yes, the page expands for you to identify the specific clinic or service you are registering. 

7) Outpatient EIN (only populated if different from parent hospital):  Enter the facility’s 
nine-digit taxpayer ID, if different from parent. Otherwise, leave blank. 

8) Outpatient Facility Provider Number (only populated if different from parent 
hospital):  Enter the facility’s Medicare Provider Number, if different from parent. 
Otherwise, leave blank. 

The next section is for the outpatient facility’s address. 

 

If the billing and/or shipping addresses are different from the main address of the outpatient 
facility, uncheck one or both checkboxes. The page expands to include address fields for you to 

complete. Add multiple shipping addresses by clicking the  button for each 

shipping address, as needed. 

Note: A shipping address can be any location to which drugs may be lawfully delivered 
and that is not already registered as a contract pharmacy. The listing of 
shipping addresses is to give covered entities flexibility in where they wish drugs to 
be shipped, while also increasing transparency of how the covered entity utilizes 
the 340B Drug Pricing Program. 

Designating a location as a shipping address does not make that location eligible to 
use 340B drugs for any individuals treated there. 
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Qualification Information 

The next section, Qualification Information, displays information associated with the parent 
hospital. 

 

 If the parent hospital’s registration is pending, this information will be read-only. 

 If the parent’s registration is already active, all of this information is editable. 

 If the hospital classification is changed during registration of the outpatient facility, the 
Government Official fields will also be displayed, and the Government Official will need 
to certify the registration 

Warning: If the hospital classification is changed when registering an outpatient 
facility, upon OPA approval it will propagate to the active parent and all of its 
active outpatient facilities. 

9) Cost Center Information:  Click the  button to record cost center information for the 

facility. The information for these fields will come from Worksheets A and C of the 
hospital’s most recently filed cost report. This section expands to include these mandatory 
fields: 

 

10) Please Select Line/Description:  Click the drop-down list to identify a cost center for the 
outpatient facility. If you select a non-outpatient cost center, OPA may request additional 
information prior to approving the registration. 
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11) Net Expenses:  Enter the net expenses for the cost center. This figure will come from 
Worksheet A, Column 7. 

12) Outpatient Charges:  Enter the associated outpatient charges for the cost center. This 
figure will come from Worksheet C, Column 7. 

13) Specific Service/Clinic Cost:  Record the outpatient expenses for the clinic/service being 
registered. If more than one clinic, service or facility is rolled up to a single cost center, 
these figures will come from the working trial balance. For cost centers/lines that reflect 
only a single outpatient clinic, service or facility, these figures will come directly from 
Worksheet A, Column 7 and will be the same as those provided above under the first 
bullet. 

14) Specific Service/Clinic Revenue:  Enter the outpatient revenue for the clinic/service 
being registered. These figures will come from the working trial balance as well. 

Statutory Prohibition on Group Purchasing Organization 
Participation 

Three hospital types—Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH), Children’s Hospitals (PED), and 
Free-Standing Cancer Hospitals (CAN)—are required to confirm that they will not obtain 
covered outpatient drugs through a group purchasing organization (GPO) or arrangement. The 
confirmation box is deactivated for outpatient facilities if the confirmation has already been 
made for the parent covered entity. 

 

Note: This section will not appear for a Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rural Referral 
Center (RRC), or Sole Community Hospital (SCH). 
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Medicaid Billing Information 

15) Answer whether you will bill Medicaid at 340B prices. If you select Yes, the Medicaid 
Billing section expands for entry of at least one MPN/State or NPI Number (required). 

 

16) Click the appropriate  button under Medicaid Number(s) or NPI Number(s) and 

enter the MPN/State or NPI Number information. 

17) Click the  button if you want to delete the associated number. 

18) Click the 
 
button. 

Note: If one or more of the required fields are not completed or in error, the system will 
take you back to where the first error occurred and display the validation message 
for that field. After you correct the error, if there are any more errors, the system will 
display the next field for correction until all errors are resolved. 

You will now affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit your registration. Refer 
to Authorize and Submit for instructions. 

[Back to the top] 



Covered Entities Guide for Public Users 

Change Entity Type (New Registration) 

16 

Change Entity Type (New Registration) 

This section applies to registering a hospital as different type than what appears in the Register 
Hospital section. 

1) Select the Register as a Different Entity Type option and begin a new registration. 

 

Note: A screen message will display if a previous or pending registration exists to warn 
you that it will be deleted by the new registration if you change the entity type. The 
deletion will not occur until the new registration is approved. 

Pre-Qualification Questions 

The Pre-Qualification Questions section asks you to affirm that you are the Authorizing 
Official and select the new type of hospital that you would like to register as. 

 

2) Select Yes if you are an Authorizing Official who can sign and submit the registration form. 
If you select No, the system will not allow you to proceed. 

3) New Type:  Click the drop-down list of hospital types to select from a list of appropriate 
entity types for the current hospital. 

4) Click the 
 
button. 
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Covered Entity Details 

The Covered Entity Details section displays a message to inform you that the hospital is not 
currently registered under the new entity type and information from the cost report may need to 
be updated. 

 

5) Employer Identification Number (EIN):  Enter or update the entity’s taxpayer ID if 
necessary. 

Qualification Information 

The Qualification Information section displays, prompting you to confirm that the entity 
qualifies as the new hospital type. 

 

6) Select the checkbox if your entity qualifies as the hospital type you selected in Step 3. 

7) The Disproportionate Share Adjustment Percentage must meet eligibility requirements, 
which vary by hospital type. If the percentage is below the minimum requirement, an error 
message displays. The registration cannot proceed if the hospital does not meet the DSH 
adjustment percentage eligibility requirement. This field does not apply for CAH hospital 
types.  
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Note: If you change the Disproportionate Share Adjustment Percentage or the Cost 
Reporting Period dates, the system will display the message “WARNING: The 
qualifying information entered is different from what CMS has on file. You must 
submit the appropriate documents the same day you submit the registration, or 
your registration will be deleted without being reviewed. Instructions for submitting 
documents are displayed after you “Authorize & Submit” the registration.” 

8) Cost Reporting Period:  Edit the cost period begin and end dates if you have a more 
recent period. The end date must be at least 12 months after the start date. 

Note: A warning message appears if the Cost Reporting Period is less than 12 months. 

 

9) Filing Date:  CAN and PED entities only – Date when the Cost Report was filed (must be 
greater than the Cost Reporting Period End Date not more than a year in the past). 

10) Registration Based On:  CAN and PED entities – How the Cost Report was filed. Select 
the applicable description from the drop-down list. 

11) Control Type per HCRIS:  Select the applicable control type from the drop-down list if the 
value shown is not correct. 

 

If a for-profit entity type (3–6) is selected, the system will display the message “The control 
type you entered suggests that the hospital is a for-profit entity, which makes the hospital 
ineligible to participate in the 340B Program. You must submit appropriate documents that 
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show governmental or nonprofit status the same day you submit the registration, or the 
registration will be deleted.” 

12) Hospital Classification:  Select the type of hospital classification from the drop-down list. 
If your hospital is a for-profit organization, it is ineligible to participate in the 340B program. 

 

13) Contract Number or Identifier:  Type the contract ID number if applicable and available. 

 

14) Contract Date:  These fields only appear if the Hospital Classification is “Private, Non-
Profit Hospital with State/Local Govt Contract.” Enter the contract begin and end dates. 

Note: The contract end date may not be prior to the first day of the upcoming quarter 
(participation start date). 

15) Select Yes or No if the entity has recently changed ownership. If Yes, you will be required 
to provide the effective date of the change and to submit supporting documents to OPA. 

If a change in ownership date is entered that is after the Cost Reporting Period end date, 
the system will display the message “If the hospital has had a change in ownership since 
the filing of its last Medicare Cost Report, please contact Apexus at 1-888-340-2787 to 
determine which documents you will need to submit.” 
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16) Complete the required fields in the Government Ownership/Operation Certifying 
Official  or Government Contract Certifying Official (depending on hospital classificaiton 
type) section. All fields are required. 

 

Important: Government ownership/operation or contractual arrangements will be verified 
electronically. The registrant must identify an appropriate government official 
who will receive an e-mail from HRSA’s Office of Pharmacy Affairs requesting 
that they confirm the hospital’s status within the next 5 calendar days. 

The Government Official must be able to certify that the hospital organization 
is owned or operated by a unit of state or local government, or that the 
hospital organization has a valid contract to provide health care services to 
low income individuals who are not entitled to benefits under Title XVIII of the 
Social Security Act or eligible for assistance under the State plan of Title XIX 
of the Social Security act, as appropriate. 

The registrant is responsible for conducting proper follow-up and ensures that 
their government official will be available to respond the electronic request for 
certification in the allotted time frame. You will be notified by e-mail once the 
government official has confirmed the hospital’s status. If the Government 
Official does not confirm by the deadline, the registration will be deleted and 
must be re-submitted. 
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Statutory Prohibition on Group Purchasing Organization 
Participation 

Three hospital types—disproportionate share hospitals (DSH), children’s hospitals (PED), and 
free-standing cancer hospitals (CAN)—are required to confirm that they will not obtain covered 
outpatient drugs through a group purchasing organization or arrangement. The confirmation box 
is deactivated for outpatient facilities if the confirmation has already been made for the parent 
covered entity. 

 

Note: This section will not appear for a Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rural Referral 
Center (RRC), or Sole Community Hospital (SCH). 

Medicaid Billing 

17) Answer whether you will bill Medicaid at 340B prices. If you select Yes, the Medicaid 
Billing section expands for entry of at least one MPN/State or NPI Number (required). 

 

18) Click the appropriate  button under Medicaid Number(s) or NPI Number(s) and 

enter the MPN/State or NPI Number information. 

19) Click the  button if you want to delete the associated number. 

20) Click the 
 
button. 
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Note: If one or more of the required fields are not completed or in error, the system will 
take you back to where the first error occurred and display the validation message 
for that field. After you correct the error, if there are any more errors, the system will 
display the next field for correction until all errors are resolved. 

You will now affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit your registration. Refer 
to Authorize and Submit on page 30 for instructions. 

[Back to the top] 

Reinstating Hospitals and Outpatient Facilities 

Reinstating a Terminated Hospital 

Follow these steps to reinstate a terminated hospital and its outpatient facilities. 

1) After selecting Register > Covered Entities, click A Hospital under “What type of 
Covered Entity Registration do you wish to submit?” 

 

2) Enter the Medicare Provider Number for the terminated hospital you want to reinstate 

and click the  button. 
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3) When the Register Hospital page displays, select the option to reinstate the selected 
entity in the “What would you like to do?” section. 

 

The Pre-Qualification Question(s) section displays. 

 

4) Select Yes to indicate you can sign and submit the reinstatement. If you select No, the 
system will not allow you to proceed. 

5) Click the 
 
button. 

 Proceed as if you were Registering a New Hospital (page 2). 

 When finished, affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit the 
reinstatement, and provide the most up-to-date Authorizing Official and Primary 
Contact information (see Authorize and Submit, page 30). 
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6) The next page notifies you that your registration/reinstatement has been submitted and 
asks if you want to register or reinstate an outpatient facility. Follow the instructions if 
additional supporting documents need to be submitted. Once the registration/reinstatement 
is approved, it can be accessed and viewed, but it cannot be changed until the upcoming 
quarter begins. 

 

 To register an outpatient facility for the same hospital, click the  

button (see Registering an Outpatient Facility, page 10). 

 To reinstate an outpatient facility for the same hospital, click the  

button. 
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The Covered Entity page displays. The Covered Entity Outpatient Facility Search 
Results section displays a list of terminated outpatient facilities that may be reinstated. 

 

7) Select the outpatient facility you want to reinstate and click the 
 
button. 

Proceed as you normally would to register an outpatient facility (see Registering an 
Outpatient Facility, page 10). 

Reinstating Terminated Outpatient Facilities 

Follow these steps to reinstate a terminated outpatient facilities for an active or pending 
hospital. 

1) After selecting Register > Covered Entities, click A Hospital under “What type of 
Covered Entity Registration do you wish to submit?” 
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2) Enter the Medicare Provider Number for the parent hospital of the outpatient facility you 

want to reinstate and click the  button. 

 

The Register Hospital page displays. For an active or pending hospital with terminated 
outpatient facilities, the “What would you like to do?” section will include an option to 
reinstate terminated outpatient facilities. 

 

3) Select the Reinstate Terminated Outpatient Facilities option. 

The Pre-Qualification Question(s) section displays. 

 

4) Select Yes to indicate you can sign and submit the reinstatement. If you select No, the 
system will not allow you to proceed. 

5) Click the  button. 
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The Covered Entity page displays. The Covered Entity Outpatient Facility Search Results 
section displays a list of the hospital’s terminated outpatient facilities that may be reinstated. 

 

6) Select the outpatient facility to be reinstated and click the 
 
button. 

The Covered Entity Details page displays. The messages at the top of the page indicate that 
the outpatient facility is currently inactive and must be reinstated as a 340B Covered Entity, and 
that you must submit the applicable Medicare cost report worksheets from the facilityl’s most-
recently filed cost report. 

 

7) Proceed as you normally would to register an outpatient facility (see Registering an 
Outpatient Facility, page 10). 

8) When finished, affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit the 
reinstatement (see Authorize and Submit, page 30). 

9) After you authorize and submit the reinstatement, the next page notifies you that your 
reinstatement has been submitted and asks if you want to register an outpatient facility or 
reinstate another terminated outpatient facility. Follow the instructions if additional 
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supporting documents need to be submitted to OPA. Once the reinstatement is approved, 
it can be accessed and viewed, but it cannot be changed until the upcoming quarter 
begins. 

 

 To register an outpatient facility for the same hospital, click the  

button. 

 To reinstate another outpatient facility for the same hospital, click the 

 button. 

[Back to the top] 
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Search Again / Not Me 

1) What would you like to do?:  If you choose This is not me. Search again by entering a 

new Medicare Provider Number and click the 
 
button, you will be returned to the 

Search for Hospital page. 

 

2) Medicare Provider Number:   Re-enter the Medicare Provider Number. The correct 
number should bring up your hospital’s information. 

 

Refer to registration instructions for Registering a Hospital. 

[Back to the top] 
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Authorize and Submit a Hospital or Outpatient Facility 

This section is for the affirmation and confirmation of the listed obligations that the Authorizing 
Official assumes on behalf of the covered entity. t 

Authorize and Submit 

1) Select the checkbox to affirm that you are authorized to legally bind the entity and certify 
that the information provided is accurate. 
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Authorizing Official 

This section is for the name and contact information for the Authorizing Official who can legally 
bind the hospital into a contract with the federal government and for a primary contact if different 
from the Authorizing Official. It is preferable to have different individuals listed as the Authorizing 
Official and Primary Contact. 

 

2) Authorizing Official:  Enter the name and contact information of the Authorizing Official. 

3) Make Primary Contact Information the same as Authorizing Official:  Enter the name 
and contact information for the Primary Contact. If the Authorizing Official and the Primary 
Contact are the same, select the checkbox to fill the Primary Contact fields with the 
Authorizing Official’s information. 

4) Primary Contact:  If the primary contact is different from the Authorizing Official, enter 
contact data for that individual. 

5) Click the  button. 
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6) A confirmation message appears. Click OK. 

 

7) The next page notifies you that your registration has been submitted. Follow the 
instructions on this page to provide OPA with additional supporting documents, if needed. 
Once OPA approves the registration, you will be able to access and view the registration 
but will not be able to make changes to the information until the quarter begins. 

For hospital registrations, the page will look like this: 
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For outpatient registrations, the page will look like this: 

 

8) If you want to register an outpatient facility, click the  button (see 

Registering an Outpatient Facility), or click the  button to return to the home 

page. 

Once an online registration is submitted, it will be reviewed by OPA. If approved, the Authorizing 
Official and Primacy Contact will receive a registration confirmation email notifying them of the 
effective date for participation in the 340B Program, a unique 340B ID for the covered entity, 
and links to the covered entity’s detailed record, OPA contact information, and other relevant 
information. 

[Back to the top] 
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Registering or Reinstating a Non-Hospital Entity 

The following instructions apply when you are registering a non-hospital covered entity: 

Note: Occasionally, Federally Qualified Health Center Look-Alike entities will receive Section 
330 grant funding and become a full-fledged grantee. In this event, the entity must 
submit a new registration by selecting the “Consolidated Health Center Program” from 
the “Covered Entity Type” drop-down box to begin the process. 

1) On the Register screen, click Covered Entities. 

 

2) The next page you see asks you to identify the type of entity you are registering. Click A 
Non-Hospital. 
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3) The next page asks you to identify the type of non-hospital entity you are registering. Click 
the drop-down arrow to highlight the applicable entity type. 

 

Important!  Registrations instructions and pre-qualification questions will vary based on 
the type of entity you select. The following example describes a Tuberculosis entity type 
registration. 

 

4) Click the  button.  

The Register [entity type abbreviation] Online page lists important pre-qualification questions. 

Pre-Qualification Questions 

5) Answer Yes or No to the questions. If your answers make your entity ineligible for 
participation in the 340B program you will be unable to proceed with registration. If you are 
not authorized to sign for the entity, OPA will not process your registration. 
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In the Entity Reinstatement section, select Yes if you want to reinstate a terminated entity 
under a previous 340B ID number, or select No to register a new facility. 

For TB and STD entity types only, a second question, “Do you know whether your 
organization receives direct grant funding and/or “in-kind” products or services purchased 
with grant funds under Section 317(j)(2) (42 USCS§247b(j)(2)) of the Public Health Service 
Act?” appears. Select Yes if that is the case. 

 

For CH and FQHCLA entity types only, the Authorizing Official question is preceded by 
another question, “Is the site you wish to register active in HRSA's EHB system?” appears. 
Select Yes if that is the case. 

 

6) Click the  button. 

If you selected No to the question about reinstating a facility, skip to Instructions for 
Completing the 340B Registration Process on page 38. 
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7) For CH entity types only, enter the Grant Number when prompted and click the  

button. 

 

For FQHCLA entity types, enter the FQHCLA Designation Number when prompted and 

click the  button. 

 

8) For CH and FQHCLA entity types, the EHB Search Results page displays. Select an 

entity with 340B Status of “Available” and the  button. 

 

If you selected No to the question about reinstating a non-hospital, skip to Instructions for 
Completing the 340B Registration Process on page 38. 
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Search Criteria for Reinstating a Non-Hospital Entity 

If you selected Yes to reinstate a terminated entity under a previous 340B ID number, the 
Search Criteria page displays. 

 

9) Search Criteria:  Complete one or more search criteria fields to locate your entity in the 
340B database. (Searching, Viewing, and Exporting Covered Entity Data). 

10) Click the  button. The Search Results screen displays the results of your search. 

 

11) Select the desired entity and click the  button. 

Instructions for Completing the 340B Registration Process 

The “Instructions for Completing the 340B Registration Process” section displays. 

 Registration must be started and completed within the same browser session. You 
cannot save your data entries. If you quit before submitting registration forms, your 
data will be lost. 

 Registration must be signed by an Authorizing Official or someone who can bind the 
organization to a contract. 

 The entity’s primary contact must be an employee, not a contractor or other non-
employee. 

https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CE1SearchViewExport.pdf
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12) Employer Identification Number:  The entity’s nine-digit taxpayer ID is required. 

13) Nature of Support:  These check boxes only appear for Tuberculosis (TB) and Sexually 
Transmitted Diseases (STD) entities only. As appropriate, select the check boxes for the 
nature of Section 317 funding—either Direct Funding or “In-Kind” products or services 
purchased with Section 317 funds (or both). Selecting “None” will uncheck the other check 
boxes if selected and makes an entity ineligible to proceed with registration. 

14) Click the  button. 

The next section requires the entity’s street address. 

Covered Entity Details / Address 

The next section, Covered Entity Address, is for recording the entity’s address. If the billing 
and/or shipping addresses are different, the section expands to include another address 
section(s). 

Note: A shipping address can be any location to which drugs may be lawfully delivered and 
that is not already registered as a contract pharmacy. The listing of shipping 
addresses is to give covered entities flexibility in where they wish drugs to be shipped, 
while also increasing transparency of how the covered entity utilizes the 340B Drug 
Pricing Program. 

Covered entities should be aware that a location being listed as a shipping address does 
not make that location eligible to use 340B drugs for any individuals treated there. 
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Once you have advanced to the next registration section, data entered in the previous section 
becomes read-only unless you click Edit to change the data in the previous section. Click Undo 
on the current section to delete the data you have entered and start over. 

 

15) Click the  button. 

The registration page expands to display the Medicaid Billing Information section. 
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Medicaid Billing Information 

16) Will you bill Medicaid for drugs purchased at 340B drug price?  If you answer Yes, the 
screen expands for entry of the Medicaid Number and/or NPI to be used for the billing. 

17) If you answer Yes, click Add. Two fields, Medicaid Number and State, appear for you to 
complete. At least one Medicaid or NPI number is required. 

 

18) Click the  button to add the Medicaid number to the registration form. The number 

and state become read-only but you can edit or delete them by clicking the appropriate 
button. 

 

19) Click Add to record a NPI number in the same manner. 

20) Click the  button to add the NPI number. 

21) Click the  button. 

The registration page will expand to include contact information for the Authorizing Official and 
Primary Contact. 
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Contact Information 

This section is for the name and contact information for the Authorizing Official who can legally 
bind the entity hospital into a contract with the federal government and for a primary contact if 
that person is different from the Authorizing Official. It is preferable to have different individuals 
listed as the Authorizing Official and Primary Contact. 

22) Authorizing Official:  Enter the name and contact information of the Authorizing Official. 

 

23) Make Primary Contact Information the same as Authorizing Official:  Enter the name 
and contact information for the Primary Contact. If the Authorizing Official and the Primary 
Contact are the same, select the checkbox to fill The Primary Contact fields with the 
Authorizing Official’s information. 

24) Primary Contact:  If the primary contact is different from the Authorizing Official, enter 
contact data for that individual. 

25) Click the  button. 

A message will display requesting you to review the registration form for accuracy and 
completeness before continuing. 

 

26) Click the  button. 
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Authorize and Submit 

You will now affirm that you are the Authorizing Official and can submit your registration.  

27) Check the box indicating that the individual identified in the Signed by Official section has 
reviewed the registration documentation and is authorized to sign. 

 

Adding Contract Pharmacies (New Registrations) 

28) If are submitting a new entity registration (i.e., not a reinstatement ), you will be asked if 
you want to add one or more contract pharmacies at this time, select the Yes option and 
proceed as follows. 

If you do not want to add any contract pharmacies, select the No option (skip to step 33). 

29) Click the  button. 
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The following message window is displayed to inform you that contract pharmacy agreements 
must be registered online and to certify that fully executed agreements are in effect; that the 
agreements must conform to 340B guidelines an applicable federal, state, and local 
requirements; and that the start date for the contract pharmacy agreement is set when OPA 
approves it and may not precede the participating start date for the covered entity. 

 

30) Click the  button to continue. 

If you elected to add contract pharmacies, the Contract Pharmacy message prompts you to 
confirm that the contract between the covered entity and the pharmacy has been fully executed 
by both parties. 

 

31) Select the Yes option and click the  button. 

The Covered Entity Authorizing Official Verification page prompts you to confirm that the 
Authorizing Official information is correct. 

 

32) Select the Yes option and click the  button. 
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The Contract Pharmacy Search Criteria page is displayed to allow you to search for contract 
pharmacies to add. (Refer to Registering a Contract Pharmacy for more information on adding 
contract pharmacies.) 

 

33) If you did not elect to add any contract pharmacies, the last page notifies you that your 
registration request has been submitted to OPA. 

 

Once an online registration is submitted, it will be reviewed by OPA. If approved, the Authorizing 
Official and primacy contact will receive a registration confirmation email notifying them of the 
effective date for participation in the 340B Program, a unique 340B ID for the covered entity, 
and links to the covered entity’s detailed record, OPA contact information, and other relevant 
information. 

(Back to Getting Started Guide for Public Users.) 

[Back to the top] 

Other Covered Entities Guides 

Searching, Viewing, and Exporting Covered Entity Data 

Submitting a Change or Termination Request 

Daily Covered Entities Report  

Recertifying/Decertifying a Covered Entity  

 

https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CP4RegisterCP.pdf
https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/1GettingStartedGuide.pdf
https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CE1SearchViewExport.pdf
https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CE9SubmitChgRequest.pdf
https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/Reports.pdf
https://opanet.hrsa.gov/opa/Manuals/Public/CERecertify.pdf
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